Placements, together with our existing cash resources, will be sufficient to
enable us to fund our operating expenses and capital
expenditure requirements into the second half of 2025. We have based this estimate on assumptions that may prove to be
incorrect, and we could use our available capital resources sooner than we
currently expect.

S - 12

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of September 30,
2022:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 2,560,000 ordinary shares in this offering at the offering price of $5.85 per ordinary share after
deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us in connection
with this offering (but excluding, for the avoidance
of doubt, (i) proceeds received from the Private Placements and any ordinary shares issued upon the exercise of any Warrants issued in the Private
Placements and (ii) the application of the
net proceeds of this offering).

The actual and as adjusted data included in the table below is unaudited. The financial data in the following table should

be read in conjunction with our financial statements incorporated by reference
herein.

   As of September 30, 2022
   Actual   As Adjusted

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities   $ 35,300   $ 47,032
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares, par value NIS 0.1 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized and 23,129,469 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 50,000,000 shares authorized and 25,689,469 issued and outstanding, as adjusted   $ 638   $ 714
Additional paid-in capital   234,116   245,772
Accumulated deficit   (187,280)   (187,280)
Total shareholders’ equity   47,474   59,206
Total capitalization   $ 47,474   $ 59,206

The above table is based on 23,129,469 ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2022, and excludes

the following:

• 2,044,367 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options to purchase ordinary shares outstanding under our 2014 Share Incentive Plan as of
September 30, 2022, at a weighted average exercise price of $7.16 per ordinary share;

• an additional 36,151 ordinary shares reserved for future issuance under our amended and restated 2014 Share Incentive Plan;

• the issuance of 2,000,000 ordinary shares in the Affiliate Private Placement; and

• 4,560,000 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrants issued in connection with the concurrent Private Placements or any exercise of